MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE NINTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRT T-TWO.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1832.

vertisements are required to be published, be and hereby is required, within thirty days after the close of the Session of the Legislature in each year, to print all the public laws, passed at said Session, on extra and separate sheets of said Newspaper, and forward the same with their other papers to his subscribers. And the Secretary of State is required seasonably to furnish copies of said Laws for publication as aforesaid.

Resolved, further, That there be allowed to the said publisher, and to each of the printers of newspapers within this State, who shall publish and distribute the laws aforesaid to his subscribers, in manner aforesaid, within twenty days after said first publication, the sum of twenty five dollars, in lieu of the sum heretofore allowed.

Chapter 17.

Resolve in favor of Charles S. Preble.

Approved February 11, 1832.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to Charles S. Preble of Bangor the sum of fifty dollars in remuneration for an injury sustained by him while doing militia duty.

Chapter 18.

Resolve for establishing the line between Brunswick and Freeport.

Approved February 11, 1832.

Resolved, That Joseph Sewall of Bath, William Bradbury of New Gloucester and William Cummings of Cape-Elizabeth be a Committee to establish the dividing line between the towns of Brunswick and Freeport in the County of Cumberland agreeably to the Acts of incorporation of said towns. And said committee shall be duly sworn to the faithful discharge of their trust, and shall give reasonable notice to all parties interested of the time and place of their meeting. And it shall be the duty of said committee or a major part of them to describe said boundary line by

course and distance, to set up and make suitable marks and monuments, and note the same in their return, and make out triplicate returns of their doings, one of which shall be lodged with the Clerk of the town of Brunswick, and one with the Clerk of the town of Freeport, which shall be immediately recorded by said Clerks respectively; and the other copy shall be returned to the Secretary of State. And the line so marked, returned and described shall be the dividing line between said towns; and all expenses of settling the same shall be borne equally by said towns.

Chapter 19.

Resolve in favor of Simon Loveit.

Approved February 16, 1832.

Resolved, That the Land Agent be and hereby is authorized to convey to Simon Loveit, a lot of land numbered four, in the third range of lots in the half township numbered one in the first range north of Bingham's lottery land, in the County of Penobscot; he having paid the money required by a contract with a former Land Agent and performed the settling duties required by law.

Chapter 20.

Resolve for the relief of William Hilton Junior.

Approved February 16, 1832.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid to William Hilton Junior, of Windsor one hundred dollars in full for his claim to be reimbursed the amount recovered, and the expenses of defending a suit, against him as surety; upon a gaol bond, for Walter Dockendorf, who was discharged from prison upon taking the poor debtor's oath, at a time when the law for the relief of poor debtors was repealed and no substitute for it provided, and before that fact was made public, and while it was universally believed that a law for the relief of poor debtors was in force.